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PREAMBLE 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the “Municipal Improvement Act of 1913,” being Division 12 of 
the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California (the “Improvement Act”), applicable 
provisions of Article XIIID of the California Constitution, being the “Right to Vote on Taxes 
Act” (“Proposition 218”), and provisions of Government Code §53750 et seq., being the 
“Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act” (the aforementioned provisions are hereinafter 
referred to collectively as “Assessment Law”), and in accordance with the Resolution of 
Intention, being Resolution No.          , adopted by the City Council of the City of Mission Viejo, 
County Of Orange, State of California, in connection with the proceedings for Assessment 
District No. 08-1 Landslide Abatement (Ferrocarril/Encorvado Lane/Chrisanta Drive) 
(hereinafter referred to as “District”), Psomas, as Assessment Engineer to the City of Mission 
Viejo for these proceedings, submits herewith this report for the District as required by 
California Streets and Highways Code Section and 10204. 
 
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION VIEJO, 
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON THE 18th DAY OF AUGUST, 2008. 
 
 
 
           
Karen Hamman, CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 
FINAL APPROVAL BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION VIEJO, 
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ON THE       DAY OF                     , 
2008. 
 
 
 
           
Karen Hamman, CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Project: Assessment District No. 08-1 

Landslide Abatement (Ferrocarril/Encorvada Lane/Chrisanta Drive) Excavation 
and Stabilization of Slope above Ferrocarril Street 

Number of Parcels 
Assessed:  

15 assessable parcels (Ferrocarril/Encorvada Lane/Chrisanta Drive) 

(excludes City right-of-way parcel)  

Estimated Costs:  Total   

Total Estimated Cost 
of Capital 
Improvements: 

$2,396,353   

Total Estimated 
Incidental Costs: 

$55,000   

Total Estimated 
Bond Issuance Costs 

$521,647   

Total of Assessments $2,973,000   

Method of 
Assessment: 

City to fund share (assessment) based on value of roadway improvements. 
Other 15 parcels assessed based on Risk Factor (potential for future landslide). 
   

Range of Assessment: 
(per assessable parcel) 

  $95,197 to $190,393 (residential parcels only, City’s assessment is calculated at 
$402,692) 

Approximate Range of 
Annual Assessment 
Installment: 
(Based on 9.5% 
interest and 30-year 
period plus $150 
annual admin. cost) 

  $9,830 to $19,510 (residential parcels only) 

Maximum Bond 
Interest Rate: 

  12% 

Maximum Years of 
Repayment: 

  39 Years 
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BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is located in a neighborhood within the City of Mission Viejo (“City”). The 
residents of the proposed District have expressed interest in forming an assessment district to 
consider funding the necessary grading and slope stabilization work to restore and stabilize the 
landsliding hazard that was evidenced by the January 2005 landslide of the slope above 
Ferrocarril within their neighborhood.  
         
City staff retained Leighton and Associates, Inc. to complete an evaluation of the recommended 
improvements to restore and stabilize this area. The recommended repair and stabilization 
measures consist of the installation of soldier piles, tie-backs and grading. The City previously 
undertook implementation of a portion of these measures, on an emergency basis, utilizing 
FEMA funding. The remaining portion of these recommended measures is estimated to cost 
approximately $2.396 million. The City has retained Psomas to provide assessment engineering 
services related to the formation of the District. 
 
Leighton and Associates, Inc has prepared a report titled “Stabilization of Ferrocarril Landslide 
Hazard Area and Repair of Ferrocarril Landslide, Mission Viejo, California” dated October 19, 
2006 (hereinafter referred to as the “Leighton October 19, 2006 Report) on file with the City of 
Mission Viejo, City Engineer and available on the City’s website.  This report contains the 
methodology used to determine which parcels are included in the Assessment District and the 
associated risk factors.  Also contained within this report is a Preliminary Remediation Plan 
(Plate B-1) that can be used as a basis for the final design of the proposed improvements.  
 
A resolution of intention to form this assessment district is scheduled for consideration by the 
City Council on August 18, 2008, along with their preliminary approval of an Engineer’s Report. 
A public hearing to receive comments on the Preliminary Engineer’s Report and to consider 
approval of the Report is scheduled for the City Council’s regular meeting of October 20, 2008. 
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DISTRICT PROCEEDINGS 
 
This District will be authorized and administered under the provisions of the “Municipal 
Improvement Act of 1913,” being Division 12 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of 
California (the “Improvement Act”), applicable provisions of Article XIIID of the California 
Constitution, being the “Right to Vote on Taxes Act” (“Proposition 218”), and provisions of 
Government Code §53750 et seq., being the “Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act” 
(the aforementioned provisions are hereinafter referred to collectively as “Assessment Law”). 
This Engineer’s Report has been prepared in compliance with Assessment Law. 
 
Upon approval of the Preliminary Engineer’s Report by the City Council and the adoption of a 
resolution of intention, the Preliminary Engineer’s Report will be filed with the Clerk of the City, 
and a time and place for a public hearing will be set. The Clerk will give notice of the public 
hearing and proposed assessments by mailing an official notice to all persons owning real 
property proposed to be assessed as part of this District. In accordance with Assessment Law, a 
ballot will be mailed with the official notice. The ballot will make a provision for such owners to 
indicate support for or opposition to the proposed assessment. 
 
The public hearing will include presentation and consideration of this report and an opportunity 
for the public to protest the proposed assessment. 
 
This City Council may not impose the assessment if a majority protest exists. A majority protest 
exists if, upon conclusion of the public hearing, ballots submitted in opposition to the assessment 
exceed the ballots submitted in favor of the assessment. In tabulating the ballots submitted, the 
ballots will be weighted according to the proportional financial obligation of the affected 
property. 
  
Bond Declaration 
 
Notice is hereby given that bonds to represent unpaid assessments and bearing interest not to 
exceed the current legal maximum rate of 12 percent (12%) per annum, may be issued in the 
manner and form provided in Part 6, Division 10, of the California Streets and Highways Code 
(Improvement Bond Act of 1915) and the last installments of such bonds shall mature not-to-
exceed thirty-nine (39) years from the 2nd day of September, next succeeding 12 months from the 
issue date of the bonds. 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARY 
 
The Boundary Map and Assessment Diagram for Assessment District No. 08-1 are on file with 
the Street Superintendent in the office of the Department of Public Works of the City of Mission 
Viejo and by reference are made a part of this report. A reduced copy of the Boundary Map and 
Assessment Diagram has been included as Exhibit A hereto. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Works of Improvements are described as follows: 
 
• All work necessary or incidental to the prevention, mitigation, abatement or control of the 

geological hazard related to the slope above Ferrocarril in the City of Mission Viejo and to 
repair the damages resulting from such geological hazard.  

 
The works consist of, but are not limited to, the following: 
 
• Demolition. 

• Grading consisting of excavation, placement of compacted fill and export of excess material. 
  
• Construction of tie-back anchors. 
 
• Construction of shotcrete whaler, shotcrete facing and gunite platform. 
 
• Construction of underground and surface drains. 
 
• Installation of landscaping. 
 
The proposed slope stabilization improvements will not be constructed within public right-of-
way, land, or easements owned by the City of Mission Viejo. The City will need to obtain right-
of-entry agreements from all property owners within the work zone prior to commencement of 
construction.  
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PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Contained within Leighton’s October 19, 2006 Report is a Preliminary Remediation Plan (Plate 
B-1) that can be used as a basis for the final design of the proposed improvements. It is 
anticipated that the preparation of the final design plans and specifications will commence upon 
the City Council’s approval of the resolution of intention to form this assessment district. 
  
SEPARATION OF SPECIAL BENEFITS 
 
Only special benefits are assessable under Proposition 218, and a local public agency is required 
to separate the general benefits from the special benefits conferred on a parcel. By their very 
nature, most every public improvement financed through an assessment district contains an 
incidental element of public benefit; so the test is whether, with regard to the improvements, 
there is a peculiar or unique benefit to the property to be assessed. While general enhancement of 
property value does not constitute special benefit, increased property value can be an indicator of 
whether special benefit exists to support an assessment. 
 
A local public agency also is required to determine the proportionate special benefit to each 
parcel in relationship to the entirety of the costs of constructing improvements, and the 
assessment on a given parcel may not exceed the reasonable cost of this proportionate special 
benefit. Apportioning special benefit does not require mathematical precision, but must be 
reasonable and supported by the report of a registered, competent professional engineer. 
 
The theory underpinning the separation of general and special benefits is that the general public 
should not be required to pay for special benefits for the few, and the general public should not 
subsidize the few specially benefited. 
 
As further discussed in this report, the proposed works of improvements and all costs associated 
with this District are special benefits to the parcels identified and shown on the Boundary Map, 
the Assessment Diagram, and in the Assessment Roll. 
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COST ESTIMATE 
 
Estimated Capital Improvement Costs 

Leighton and Associates, Inc. prepared a preliminary cost estimate in their report dated October 
19, 2006 for the required improvements.  This cost estimate was revised in April 2008 to reflect 
recent data regarding estimated current construction and materials costs.  An additional 7% 
inflation factor has been added to account for the escalation of construction and materials costs 
that are anticipated to occur prior to the start of construction (approximately one year).  This cost 
information is based on the best available data utilizing the preliminary concept plan prepared for 
the project.  It is not possible to develop a more refined cost estimate until final construction 
plans are prepared.  In addition, recent instability in materials costs makes it difficult to predict 
future anticipated costs.  Therefore, while every effort has been made to prepare a conservative 
estimate, there is no guarantee that the actual bid prices received for the project will be equal to 
or lower than this estimate.  The revised estimate is shown in the table below. 

Item Amount 

Cut + Place as Compacted Fill $68,400
Cut & Export $17,100
Tie-backs $607,500
Shotcrete Whaler $504,000
Shotcrete Facing $45,000
Gunite Platform $75,000
Soil Nails $7,800
2-ft wide French Drain $11,725
3-ft wide Toe Drain $4,500
6-inch thick Gunite Strip $5,950
Demolish V-Ditch $975
Construct New V-Ditch $8,000
Jute Mat & Landscaping $250,000
Special Concrete Work $35,000
General Clean Up $18,000

Sub Total (Construction Cost) $1,658,950
Contingency (15%) $248,843

Oversight & Engineering (20%) $331,790
Sub Total (Project Cost) $2,239,583

Escalation to Construction (7%) $156,771
Total $2,396,353
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Bond Amounts including Incidental Costs of the Proceedings  

BONDS Total 

General Incidental Costs of the Proceedings   
    
Assessment Engineer $25,000
Printing of Bonds, Official Statement, Notices, 
Ballots and Advertising 10,000
Fiscal Agent 5,000
Financial Advisor 10,000

Subtotal Incidentals 50,000
Contingency - Incidentals (10%) 5,000

Total General Incidental Costs $55,000
    
Bond Issuance Costs   
    
Bond Counsel $35,000
Disclosure Counsel 20,000
Capitalized Interest (4 mos. at 9.5%) 94,145
Bond Discount (3.0% of Bond Issue) 89,190
Bond Reserve Fund (9.5% of Bond Issue) 282,435
Contingency/Rounding - Issuance 877

Total Bond Issuance Costs $521,647
    
TOTAL BOND ISSUE $2,973,000

 
 
Bond Discount 
 
A bond discount of 3.0% of the total preliminary assessment has been included in the total 
assessments. A bond discount is a form of fee paid to the underwriter for the purchase and 
distribution of the bonds to the public. In addition, a fee of $20,000 is included for Disclosure 
Counsel in the bond issuance costs for the preparation of an Offering Memorandum or Official 
Statement. 
 
Bond Reserve Fund 
 
A Bond Reserve Fund of nine and one half percent (9.5%) of the total preliminary assessments 
has been included in the total assessments. This fund will be held in trust for the benefit of 
bondowners as a reserve for the payment of principal of, interest, and any premium on, the bonds 
and used in the event of delinquencies in the payment of assessment installments to the extent of 
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such delinquent assessment installments. Sums expended to cover delinquent payments will be 
recovered from the landowners delinquent in payment of their assessments and credited to the 
Bond Reserve Fund. The funds will be deposited in an interest bearing account. Near the end of 
the repayment period, the amount then on deposit in said fund will be used to make the final 
annual payment, if available. The use of this fund for other purposes is limited by Assessment 
Law to cover assessment prepayments, pro rata. 
 
Capitalized Interest 
 
Capitalized interest represents interest on the bonds from the date of their issuance until 
assessment payments are received from owners of assessed parcels. The capitalized interest cost 
is calculated to cover four (4) months of capitalized interest (9.5% interest rate) and equates to 
3.2% of the Bond Issue Amount. 
 

Total of Assessments 

Description Total 
Total Construction Costs $1,658,950
Total Construction Incidentals 737,403 
Total Capital Improvement Costs 2,396,353 
Total General Incidental Costs 55,000 
Total Bond Issuance Costs 521,647 
Total Assessments $2,973,000 

 

Annual Administration Costs 
 
Notice is hereby given that the City of Mission Viejo reserves the right to assess an annual 
administration charge not-to-exceed one hundred fifty dollars ($150) per parcel. The actual 
amount of the administration charges will be established each year based on the actual costs 
incurred to administer the bond issue, including, but not limited to, such expenses as the 
preparation of the annual installment roll to the County Auditor, the payment of the bond 
trustee’s and agent’s fees for registration of the bonds, the payment of dissemination agent 
services and County charges for collection of amounts on the secured property tax bill. 
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METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 
 
Background 
 
Assessment Law requires that assessments levied on each property must be based on the 
estimated proportionate special benefit each property receives from the works of improvements. 
Assessment Law does not specify the method or formula that should be used to apportion the 
assessments in special assessment district proceedings. Assessment Law requires that all 
assessments be supported by a detailed engineer’s report prepared by a professional engineer 
certified by the State of California. 
 
The Engineer’s Report must: 
 
• Define the special benefits provided by the Works of Improvements, 
 
• Identify the particular parcels receiving special benefit over and above the benefits conferred 

on the public at-large and establish the District boundary, 
 
• Propose a method or a system of formulas for estimating the proportionate special benefit 

each parcel is estimated to receive, and 
 
• Calculate a proposed assessment for each parcel receiving special benefit. 
 
This section of the Engineer’s Report defines the special benefit provided by the Works of 
Improvements and proposes a method or system of formulas to estimate the proportionate special 
benefit each parcel receives. 
 
The Assessment Engineer will present the conclusions of the engineer’s report and makes 
recommendations at the public hearing on the assessment district. The final authority and action 
to confirm and levy assessments rests with the City Council after hearing all testimony and 
evidence presented at the public hearing and the tallying of ballots cast in favor of or in 
opposition to the assessments. 
 
The District is located in the City of Mission Viejo between Alicia Parkway and La Paz Road 
approximately three-quarters of a mile northeast of the San Diego Freeway (I-5). The 
neighborhood is made up of one and two story residential structures. 
  
Definitions 
 
In order to facilitate a better understanding of the methodology, this subsection defines terms 
used specifically within the context of this engineer’s report. If there is any inadvertent conflict 
between the definitions provided below and definitions of the same term according to 
Assessment Law, the term as legally defined shall take precedence. 
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General Benefit – A general benefit is a benefit that is conferred to all real property located in the 
District in the same manner and to the same extent that it is conferred to the public at-large. 
 
Equal Proportionate Benefit – An equal proportionate benefit is a special benefit that is paid for 
with assessment district funds where the special benefit is received equally and uniformly by all 
real property in the assessment district. 
 
Special Benefit – “A particular and distinct benefit over and above general benefits conferred on 
real property located in the district or to the public at-large. General enhancement of property 
value does not constitute ‘special benefit.’” (Proposition 218 – California Constitution, article 
XIII D, Section 4). 
 
The following definitions relate to landslide hazards and are excerpted from a letter dated 
October 19, 2006 from Iraj Poormand, PE, GE, of Leighton and Associates to Richard 
Schlesinger, PE of the City of Mission Viejo regarding Stabilization of Ferrocarril Landslide 
Hazard Area and Repair of Ferrocarril Landslide, Mission Viejo, California :   
 
Safety Factor – The safety factor as it relates to slope stability is the ability of a slope to resist 
failure and is defined as the ratio of the forces that resist a slope failure over the forces that tend 
to cause failure of the slope. The higher the safety factor the less vulnerable the slope is to 
failure. 
 
Risk Level – The risk level is generated from the safety factor for the particular slope in 
question.   
 
Special Benefits 
 
The special benefits provided by the Works of Improvements are: 
 
• The prevention, mitigation, abatement and control of the slope and the repair of the 

damages caused by the slope, including improvement to the slope to stabilize it and 
increase its safety factor against future failure and restoration of the slope to the Code 
required Safety Factor of 1.5. 

 
Apportionment Methodology 
 
The special benefits provided by the Works of Improvements are, as defined above: 
improvement to the slope to stabilize it and increase its safety factor against future failure and 
restoration of the slope to the Code required Safety Factor of 1.5. Not all parcels receive these 
special benefits to the same extent or degree. 
 
This subsection defines a method and formulas for estimation of the proportionate special benefit 
each parcel receives. The allocation of special benefit to each parcel within the assessment 
district is, to some degree, subjective. Therefore, this allocation is based on the knowledge, 
experience, and judgment of the engineer, technical reference reports on this and other slope 
failures, and by adoption of this report, confirmed by the City Council.  
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The City of Mission Viejo obtains a benefit from the Works of Improvement based on the value 
of the roadway improvements along Ferrocarril and Encorvado Lane. If the slope were to fail in 
the future and damage these roadways, the City would be faced with repairing or replacing these 
street sections including the roadway, curb and gutter and sidewalk. For the purpose of this 
proceeding, the City’s special benefit has been determined to be an amount equal to the 
replacement costs of these improvements based on today’s dollars adjusted to the anticipated 
start of construction. Therefore, this report assumes and recommends that the City’s assessment 
in this assessment district is based on the replacement costs shown below. This is felt to be a 
fairly conservative assumption in that it would take a catastrophic slope failure to completely 
damage all of these roadway improvements to the point requiring total replacement. A 
breakdown of these costs is shown in the table below. 
 

 

  Encorvado Ferrocarril   

Description Unit Pricing/Unit Quantity Subtotal Quantity Subtotal Total 

Clear & Grub L.S.  $           10,000 50%  $         5,000 50%  $         5,000  $           10,000 

R/R Sidewalk S.F.  $                  10              690  $         6,900           3,000   $       30,000  $           36,900 

R/R Curb & Gutter L.F.  $                  30              138  $         4,140              600   $       18,000  $           22,140 

R/R Asphalt S.F.  $                    9           2,904  $       26,136           4,800   $       43,200  $           69,336 

Shoring (Enc.) L.S.  $           35,000                  1  $       35,000                  -   $                 -  $           35,000 

Earthwork C.Y.  $                  17           2,900  $       49,300           3,300   $       56,100  $         105,400 

        Subtotal (Construction Cost)  $         278,776 

          Contingency (15%)  $           41,816 

        Oversight & Engineering (20%)  $           55,755 

        Subtotal (Project Cost)  $         376,348 

      Escalation to Construction Start (7%)  $           26,344 

            Total  $       402,692 
R/R = remove and replace 

 
The remaining residential parcels within the Assessment District benefit from the Works of 
Improvement based on the level of protection against future slope failure afforded each particular 
parcel. In developed areas if stability of slopes is evaluated for new buildings, reconstruction, 
additions, or redevelopment, the City of Mission Viejo requires a safety factor of 1.5 before a 
building permit is issued. If a safety factor is close to unity, or 1.0, landslide potential is 
considered to be intolerably high and the property is considered unsuitable for habitation. But, if 
the safety factor exceeds 1.2 or 1.3, structures may be occupied depending on the on reliability 
and strength of the geometric data and if a catastrophic failure is not anticipated. In evaluating 
the existing safety factors of structures within the proposed assessment district, safety factors of 
1.2 and 1.3 are used to generate risk levels (see Leighton’s Report dated October 19, 2006). 
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The following criteria were used to determine which parcels are to be included in the Assessment 
District and the respective financial contribution: 
 

1. Based on Leighton’s Report dated October 19, 2006 (See Figure 1, and pages A-1 to A-4) 
a parcel is included in the Assessment District if any area of the parcel is within a zone 
that has a computed safety factor of less than or equal to 1.2 and/or any portion of a 
habitable structure on a parcel is located within a zone that has a computed safety factor 
of less than 1.3. 

   
2. Parcels where the respective structures are located entirely within a zone with a safety 

factor greater than 1.2 are considered less at risk and receive a 50% reduction in the 
respective risk level and associated financial contribution.   

 
The City’s contribution is based on the value of its roadway improvements from the table above.  
This dollar figure is subtracted from the total assessment amount and then the remaining costs 
were allocated to the fifteen residential parcels on a pro-rata basis and weighted in accordance 
with the assigned risk factor determined from by Leighton’s Report dated October 19, 2006. The 
City’s contribution is subject to the approval of the City Council and will require a separate City 
Council action not associated with the approval of this Engineer’s Report. 
 
Individual assessments for each of the 15 residential properties plus the City’s contribution are 
shown in Exhibit B.  
 
It should be noted that current Assessment Law provides that general enhancement of property 
value does not constitute a special benefit and cannot be taken into consideration when 
calculating the respective financial contributions for parcels proposed to be included in an 
assessment district.   Therefore, the methodology discussed in Leighton’s Report dated October 
19, 2006 (see Table 1) was not used. Proposed assessments were calculated based on the 
respective risk levels assigned to each parcel only.   
 
REFERENCES 
 
“Stabilization of Ferrocarril Landslide Hazard Area and Repair of Ferrocarril Landslide, Mission 
Viejo, California, October 19, 2006” prepared by Iraj Poormand,  Leighton and Associates, Inc,. 
Relevant excerpts of this report are included as Exhibit D and the entirety of the report is on file 
in the City Engineer’s Office, City of Mission Viejo. 
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SUMMARY RESULTS 
 
The District Boundary Map and Assessment Diagram (reduced copy) are shown in Exhibit A. 
 
The Assessment Roll is contained in Exhibit B and details the risk factor by parcel and 
assessment for each parcel. 
 
A Noticing List containing parcel ownership and mailing address information has been prepared 
and is shown in Exhibit C. 
 
This report has been prepared and respectfully submitted by: 
 
PSOMAS 
 

         
         Michael D. Swan, CE 25727 
         May 2, 2008                                                                                             
 



I, Karen Hamman, as CITY CLERK of the CITY OF MISSION VIEJO, COUNTY OF 
ORANGE, CALIFORNIA, do hereby certify that the Assessments as shown on the Assessment 
Roll, together with the Assessment Diagram, both of which are incorporated into this report, 
were filed in my office on the      day of                , 2008. 
 
 
 
           
Karen Hamman, CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 
 
 
 
 
I, Karen Hamman, as CITY CLERK of the CITY OF MISSION VIEJO, COUNTY OF 
ORANGE, CALIFORNIA, do hereby certify that the foregoing Assessments, together with the 
Assessment Diagram incorporated into this report, were approved and confirmed by the CITY 
COUNCIL of said City on the        day of                    , 2008. 
 
 
 
           
Karen Hamman, CITY CLERK 
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 
 
 
 
 
I, Loren Anderson, as STREET SUPERINTENDENT of the CITY OF MISSION VIEJO, 
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CALIFORNIA, do hereby certify that the foregoing Assessments, 
together with the Assessment Diagram were recorded in my office on the    day of                , 
2008. 
 
 
 
 
               
Loren Anderson, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS / STREET SUPERINTENDENT  
CITY OF MISSION VIEJO 
 
 

 



Engineer’s Certificate 
 

 
The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of the “Municipal Improvement Act of 1913,” being 
Division 12 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of California (the “Improvement 
Act”), applicable provisions of Article XIIID of the California Constitution, being the “Right to 
Vote on Taxes Act” (“Proposition 218”), and provisions of Government Code §53750 et seq., 
being the “Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act” (the aforementioned provisions are 
hereinafter referred to collectively as “Assessment Law”), does hereby submit the following: 
 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Assessment Law and the Resolution of Intention, I have 
assessed the costs and expenses of the Works of Improvements to be performed in the 
Assessment District upon the parcels of land in the Assessment District benefited thereby 
in direct proportion and relation to the estimated special benefits to be received by each 
of said parcels. For particulars as to the identification of said parcels, reference is made to 
the Assessment Diagram and Boundary Map on file with the Street Superintendent in the 
Public Works Department of the City of Mission Viejo. A reduced copy of the Boundary 
Map and Assessment Diagram are included in the Engineer’s Report as Exhibit A. 

2. The Assessment Diagram included in this report shows the Assessment District, as well 
as the boundaries and dimensions of the respective parcels and subdivisions of land 
within the Assessment District as the same existed at the time of the passage of the 
Resolution of Intention, each of which subdivisions of land or parcels or lots, 
respectively, have been given a separate number upon the Assessment Diagram (Exhibit 
A) and in the Assessment Roll (Exhibit B). 

3. By virtue of the authority contained in said Assessment Law, and by further direction and 
order of the legislative body, I hereby make the following assessments to cover the costs 
and expenses of the Works of Improvement for the Assessment District based on the 
costs and expenses as set forth in the Engineer’s Report. 

 
For particulars as to the individual assessments and their descriptions, reference is made to the 
Assessment Roll (Exhibit B) attached hereto. 
 
PSOMAS 

         
         Michael D. Swan, CE 25727 
         May 2, 2008 
 

 



Exhibit A 
Boundary Map & Assessment Diagram 

 

 











Exhibit B 
Assessment Roll 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of Mission Viejo
Assessment District No. 08-1

EXHIBIT B
ASSESSMENT ROLL

Assessor's
Parcel

Number First Last
1 784-361-75 1.0 190,393.19$      24412 Ferrocarril Scott & Carolyn Morgan
2 784-361-74 1.0 190,393.19$      24422 Ferrocarril Jan & Nancy Burba
3 784-361-73 1.0 190,393.19$      24432 Ferrocarril Vasile & Elena Petean
4 784-361-72 1.0 190,393.19$      24442 Ferrocarril Genaro & Liliana Hernandez
5 784-361-32 1.0 190,393.19$      24452 Ferrocarril David & Nicki Viggiano
6 784-361-31 1.0 190,393.19$      24472 Ferrocarril Good Shepherd Communities
7 784-361-30 1.0 190,393.19$      24482 Ferrocarril Linda Rogers
8 784-361-29 1.0 190,393.19$      24492 Ferrocarril John & Gillian Devereux
9 784-361-28 0.5 95,196.59$        24481 Chrisanta Wendell Slattery

10 784-361-27 0.5 95,196.59$        24471 Chrisanta Louis & Sue Lantieri
11 784-361-06 0.5 95,196.59$        24411 Encorvado Paul Kinsley
12 784-361-07 1.0 190,393.19$      24421 Encorvado Greg Martin
13 784-361-08 1.0 190,393.19$      24431 Encorvado Bruce Nosbusch
14 784-361-09 1.0 190,393.19$      24422 Encorvado Stephen & Susan Schade
15 784-361-10 1.0 190,393.19$      24412 Encorvado Charles & Marie Willey
- N/A N/A 402,692.00$      Street Right-of-Way City of Mission Viejo

TOTAL 2,973,000.00$   

Diagram 
Number

Owner's Name Total 
Assessment Property AddressRisk 

Factor
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Exhibit C 
Noticing List 

 



City of Mission Viejo
Assessment District No. 08-1

EXHIBIT C
NOTICING LIST

Assessor's
Parcel

Number First Last
1 784-361-75 190,393.19$     24412 Ferrocarril Scott & Carolyn Morgan 24412 Ferrocarril Mission Viejo, CA 92691
2 784-361-74 190,393.19$     24422 Ferrocarril Jan & Nancy Burba 11211 Bennington Street Los Alamitos, CA 90720
3 784-361-73 190,393.19$     24432 Ferrocarril Vasile & Elena Petean 24432 Ferrocarril Mission Viejo, CA 92691
4 784-361-72 190,393.19$     24442 Ferrocarril Genaro & Liliana Hernandez 24442 Ferrocarril Mission Viejo, CA 92691
5 784-361-32 190,393.19$     24452 Ferrocarril David & Nicki Viggiano 3 Calle Sonoma Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
6 784-361-31 190,393.19$     24472 Ferrocarril Good Shepherd Communities 26489 Rancho Parkway South Lake Forest, CA 92630
7 784-361-30 190,393.19$     24482 Ferrocarril Linda Rogers 15 Meadowwood Rancho Santa Margarita, CA 92688
8 784-361-29 190,393.19$     24492 Ferrocarril John & Gillian Devereux 26922 Calle Maria Capistrano Beach, CA 92624
9 784-361-28 95,196.59$       24481 Chrisanta Wendell Slattery 24481 Chrisanta Mission Viejo, CA 92691

10 784-361-27 95,196.59$       24471 Chrisanta Louis & Sue Lantieri 12578 West Miner Trail Peoria, AZ 85383
11 784-361-06 95,196.59$       24411 Encorvado Paul Kinsley 24411 Encorvado Mission Viejo, CA 92691
12 784-361-07 190,393.19$     24421 Encorvado Greg Martin 21682 Kaneohe Lane Huntington Beach, CA 92646
13 784-361-08 190,393.19$     24431 Encorvado Bruce Nosbusch 30100 Town Center Drive Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
14 784-361-09 190,393.19$     24422 Encorvado Stephen & Susan Schade 24422 Encorvado Mission Viejo, CA 92691
15 784-361-10 190,393.19$     24412 Encorvado Charles & Marie Willey 24412 Encorvado Mission Viejo, CA 92691
- N/A 402,692.00$     Street Right-of-Way City of Mission Viejo 200 Civic Center Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Property Address Owner's Name Owner's
Mailing Address

Diagram 
Number

 Total 
Assessment 
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Exhibit D 
Report Excerpts: 

“Stabilization of Ferrocarril Landslide Hazard Area and Repair of 
Ferrocarril Landslide, Mission Viejo, California, October 19, 2006” Prepared 

by Iraj Poormand,  Leighton and Associates, Inc. 
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